Having considered Plaintiff’s motion and the entire record, the Court hereby GRANTS

Plaintiff’s motion for default judgment.

It is therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that Plaintiff United States of

America have and recover from Defendant Margaret L. Garcia an amount of TWENTY-SIX

THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED THIRTEEN AND 11/100 DOLLARS ($26,913.11).

It is further ORDERED that Plaintiff United States of America have and recover from

Defendant Margaret L. Garcia interest at a rate of TWO AND 77/100 DOLLARS PER DAY from

and including June 11, 2009, to and including the date of this judgment.